
 

 

 

CITY OF HIGH POINT 
AGENDA ITEM 

 
 
Title:   Riverdale Sewer Lift Station- Pressing Need Repairs 
            Charles R. Underwood Inc. 
 
 
From: Terry Houk – Public Services Director 

Derrick Boone – Public Services Asst. Director Meeting Date: April 5, 2021 

    
Public Hearing: N/A Advertising Date:   N/A 

  Advertised By: N/A 
 

    
Attachments: 
 

(A)  Change Order # 1  

 
 
PURPOSE:   
To approve Change Order No. 1 to Charles R. Underwood Inc. (PO # 104331) for additional materials and work 
outside of the scope of work for the pressing need repairs to the existing pumps in the dry well of the Riverdale 
Pump Station. 
 
BACKGROUND:   
Phase I of the expansion project for the Riverdale Pump Station was recently completed.  The three existing 10 
MGD Wemco-Hydrostal pumps (installed in 1996) were not replaced as part of the phase I expansion project. 
After the pump station was brought back online, Plant Maintenance staff observed significant vibration from the 
pumps and also discovered that the 18” discharge valves for the pumps were not holding. Charles R. Underwood 
Inc. was hired under a pressing needs situation to perform work on the three pumps including fabricating and 
installing restraint supports and replacing the existing 18” discharge valves.  The amount of PO # 104331 was 
$89,500.   Change Order No. 1 is for additional items required to complete the project including the replacement of drive 
shafts for pumps #2 and #3.  
 
BUDGET IMPACT:   
Funds for this project are available in the 2020-2021 Budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:   
The Public Services Department recommends that Council approve Change Order No. 1 to Charles R. Underwood 
Inc. in the amount of $41,512 increasing the amount of the contract to $131,012.   
 



 
  Existing 18: Plug Valve                Newly Replaced 18” Plug Valve 

 

  
10 MGD Wemco-Hidrostal Pumps and Drive Shafts      Support Drawings for Vibration Remediation 



 
 

 

 

Hazen and Sawyer  

450 Hanes Mill Road – Suite 240 

Winston-Salem, NC 27105 

hazenandsawyer.com 

March 25, 2021 

 

Mr. Terry Houk 

Public Services Director 

211 S. Hamilton Street – Room 206 

High Point, NC 27260 

 

 

Re: Riverdale Pump Station  

Pump Vibration Analysis and Remediation  

Change Order No. 1  

 

 

Dear Mr. Houk, 

 

Enclosed for your review and approval is Change Order No. 1 for additional materials, equipment, and 

labor provided by the Contractor, Charles R. Underwood (CRU), during performance of work associated 

with pump vibration analysis and remediation at the Riverdale Pump Station. Included with the Change 

Order are Work Change Directives (WCD’s) 1, 2, and 3 which contain detailed information about the 

additional items provided by CRU. A summary of the information contained within the WCD’s is as 

follows: 

 

• WCD No. 1 – This original scope of work for CRU included removing existing pump discharge 

plug valves and replacing with new Owner furnished plug valves. Motorized valve actuators on 

the existing plug valves were to be removed and installed on the new plug valves. However, the 

existing actuators required an adapter plate to properly fit onto the new plug valves. Therefore, 

this WCD was executed to authorize addition of the required adapter plate for all three of the 

existing motorized valve actuators.  The cost for additional materials and labor associated with 

providing and installing the adapter plates was $4,000.  

 

• WCD No. 2 – The original scope of work for CRU included providing new bearings for the existing 

motor of Pump # 3. During work to replace the motor bearings, problems were discovered with 

the bearing carrier and with the fan keyway on the motor shaft. Therefore, this WCD was executed 

to authorize repairs to the bearing carrier and motor shaft. The cost for additional labor associated 

with the repairs was $1,012.  

 

• WCD No. 3 – Riverdale Pump # 3 experienced a drive shaft failure in January of this year. Since 

CRU was on site, they were requested to ship the shaft back to its manufacture for a failure 

analysis. CRU was also requested to coordinate with the shaft manufacturer to perform a finite 

element analysis (FEA) for all the pump drive shafts currently installed at Riverdale Pump Station. 

The FEA revealed that drive shafts installed on variable speed Pumps 2 and 3 were undersized. 

(These pumps were originally constant speed; however, they were converted to variable speed at 

some time in the history of the pump station.) In addition to the above described shaft analysis, 

CRU was requested to inspect and repair (if necessary) the rotating assembly and motor of Pump 

# 3. Fortunately, the motor was found to have no issues, and the pump required very minor repair. 

Therefore, this WCD was executed to reimburse CRU for drive shaft analysis and pump/motor 



 

 

Page 2 of 2   

inspections. The WCD also authorized procurement and installation of new drive shafts for Pumps 

2 and 3, and repairs to Pump # 3. Finally, the WCD authorized performance of vibration spectrum 

analysis on all three pumps after all other work is complete. The cost for additional materials, 

equipment, and labor associated with the work described above in $36,500.  

 

The total added cost for WCD’s 1, 2, and 3 is $41,512. Hazen considers this cost to be reasonable and we 

consider the additional materials, equipment, and labor provided by CRU to be acceptable. Therefore, we 

recommended approval of this Change Order by the City of High Point.  

 

Please feel free to give me a call if you have any questions or require additional information.   

 

 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

HAZEN AND SAWYER, P.C. 

 

Barry F. Bickerstaff 

 

Barry F. Bickerstaff, P.E. 

Associate Vice President 




















